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2. Bruce Bony,
Z7.C.
ﬂl/orney At Law
P O. Dox 1069
J{aye:, viryim'a
23072

(604) 642-6969
(804) 874-4477

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY

JIMMIE W. BROOKS
and
GLENITA SUE BROOKS

GENE E. CASH
and
DOROTHY M. CASH

WILLIAM W. LEGG, JR.
and
LOIS ANN LEGG

EDWARD M. RADWANSKI
and
BARBARA A. RADWANSKI

AND

PAUL J. SULLIVAN

and

SHARI A. SULLIVAN,
Plaintiffs

V.

JANICE MARIE BARBER
Lot 19

Belroi Farms Subdivision
Rt. 1, Box 358K
Gloucester, Virginia 23061

CATHY J. CAUBLE

Lot 13

Belroi Farms Subdivision
Rt. 1, Box 358B
Gloucester, Virginia 23061

AND

NORRIS J. WILLIAMS

and

CAROL J. WILLIAMS

Lot 24

Belroi Farms Subdivision
Rt. 1, Box 358C
Gloucester, Virginia 23061,

¥k K K K K K K K K X K K X K K K O K X K X K K K K O K X F K K K K K K F K K K ¥ K F ¥ ¥ X

Defendants

BILL OF COMPLAINT

Your Plaintiffs respectfully represent as follows:

1

CHANCERY NO. 4459
8/18/86



K. Bruce Bony,
2C.
_Wllorne_y At Law
P O. DBox 1069
]{ayes, Uiryim'a
23072

(804) 642-6969
(604) 674-4477

1. Your Plaintiffs are the owners of certain lots located in Belroi Farms Subdivision,
Gloucester County, Virginia, which lots are subject to certain covenants, conditions
and restrictions pertaining to said lots.

2. That the Defendants are the owners of lots 19, 13, and 24 respectively
in said Belroi Farms Subdivision.

3. That the aforesaid lots 19, 13 and 24 are subject to the same covenants,
conditions and restrictions as the other lots in Belroi Farms and more particularly
the same covenants, conditions and restrictions as contained in a certain deed
from Belroi Farms, Inc. to Richard J. Margason and Jennifer P. Margason, dated
August 12, 1980, of record in the Clerk's Office of this Court in Deed Book 232,
Page 517. Said subdivision has been developed into a fine residential community
pursuant to a general plan created in and established by said restrictions. An
important element of the development of said tract has been compliance with
the restriction thus imposed on said lots and continued compliance therewith is
essential for the protection of the value of all the homes therein.

4. Paragraph 6 of the aforesaid restrictions provide that: "No structure of
a temporary character; that is, a trailer, basement, tent, shack, garage, barn,
or other outbuilding shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence either
temporarily or permanently if it can be seen from any adjoining lot or form the
road(s) adjoining said lot except that a trailer may be occupied on a temporary
basis by the owner of a lot during construction of a residence on said lot provided
that said residence is constructed in a reasonable amount of time."

5. That the Defendant, Janice Marie Barber, obtained from the Gloucester
County Building Inspector a permit for the installation of a double wide trailer
on said lot 19 on March 14, 1985 and in pursuance thereof placed said double wide
trailer on said lot and began to occupy the same and has occupied it continuously
from said date until the present time.

6. That the Defendant, Cathy J. Cauble (along with her husband and her former

P



(. Bruce Long,
PC.

Z//orney At Law

P.O. Box 1069

]/aye:, Uiryim'a
23072

(604) 642-6969
(804) 874-4477

co-owner of the property, James T. Cauble, III), obtained from the Gloucester
County Building Inspector a permit for the installation of a double wide mobile
home on said lot 13 on Augusf 15, 1983 and in pursuance thereof placed said double
wide mobile home on said lot and began to occupy the same and has occupied
it continuously from said date until the present time.

7. That the Defendants, Norris J. Williams and Carol J. Williams, obtained
from the Gloucester County Building Inspector a permit for the installation of
a double wide mobile home on said lot 24 on February 24, 1984 and in pursuance
thereof placed said double wide moble home on said lot and began to occupy the
same and have occupied it continuously from said date until the present time.

8. That from the dates aforesaid until at least July 25, 1986, during which
time each of the Defendants continued to occupy their said trailers, said Defendants
jointly and severally failed and refused to obtain a building permits for the
construction of a permanent dwelling or to commence construction thereof.

9. That all of the Defendants' trailers can easily be seen from both adjoining
lots and from the roads adjoining their said lots.

10. That despite repeated requests fro'm other lot owners in said Belroi Farms
to remove said trailers, the Defendants, have jointly and severally failed and refused
to do so.

11. Your Plaintiffs respectfully represent that they are entitled to institute
this suit in equity to compel compliance with the applicable restrictive covenants;
that the enforcement of said restrictive covenants is essential to insure and
maintain the character and quality of said subdivision; and that to permit said
mobile homes to remain within said subdivision in brea<_:h of said restrictions would
lower the value and decrease the desirability of all the lots in said subdivision.
Your Plaintiffs accordingly allege that they have been and will be subjected thereby

to irreparable injury for which they have no adequate remedy at law.

3



K. Bruce ﬁony,
Z7C.
ﬂl/orney At Law
P 0. Dox 1069
]{aye.r, Uiryim‘a
23072

(604) 642-6969
(804) 374-4477

WHEREFORE your Plaintiffs pray that this court enjoin the Defendants jointly
and severally, to remove said mobile homes and further grant your Plaintiffs such
other and further relief as to equity may seem meet or the nature of this case
may require.

JIMMIE W. BROOKS

and

GLENITA SUE BROOKS
GENE E. CASH

and

DOROTHY M. CASH
WILLIAM W. LEGG, JR.
and

LOIS ANN LEGG
EDWARD M. RADWANSKI
and

BARBARA A. RADWANSKI
AND

PAUL J. SULLIVAN

and
SHARI A. SULLIVAN

. ONG, ESQ./,
T T SO RECEIVED)

m
P.O. Box 1069 /’WD F‘%
Hayes, Virginia 23072 L
Y ® AUG 18

CIRIKO! Livua wiuft
 Gowvay,

Virginia: County of Gloucester ’
Filed in the Clark's Cifice of the Circuit Court

..18.day of .__August 19..88 .
Virit Tax §_ 5.+ 00 tese. Charles E. King, Jr., Clerk
v .56;56“’.‘.‘
Sheriff 20,00 « Clerk
Total Paid $.65.00 0. C

36#10131“



Jokn-Henry Printing

Orefion. Virgizia, Form No. $02 PROOF OF SERVICE Tis
i
Pirginia:
In Tax Circurr Court or THE COUNTY OF Gloucestex
4459
CHANCERY NO 8718785
Jimmie W. Brooks, et als SERVICE AS TO:

and Carol J.
Lot 24
V8.

Norris J. Williams
Williams

Belroi Farms Subdivisior

Rt. 1 Box 358 C
Gloucester, Va.

Janice Marie Barber, et als

Returns shall be made hereon, showing service of Subpoena in Chancery issued............
~August 19 , 19.86.., with copy of Bill of Complaint
filed August 18 , 1986, attached:

Executed on the<ZS wfliay of J%WZ‘ ,19J%.., in the County of/‘ézm .

Virginia, by delivering a )rue cop of the above mentioned papers attached to each other,

7,

to. Zlazeia) Q. Witecgres) :
AL | Gad 35 e e Dal 2,306/ in person.

#47’7/@/ ...... (s 2% R
SHERIFF, COUNTY orf/u%m, VA.

Sheriff's Fee pd Clerk BY ?{5, j A ‘140/439:.’:(0.. jé’ DEPUTY SHERIFF
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MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, Lid
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23051

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY
JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et al,

Plaintiffs,
V. CHANCERY NO.
JANICE MARIE BARBER, et al,

Defendants.

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

Now ccme your defendants for their Answer to the Bill of Complaint
filed against them, answers and says:

1. They admit the allegations contained in paragraph 1 of said Bill
of Complaint.

2. They admit the allegations contained in paragraph 2 of said Bill
of Complaint.

3. They admit the allegations contained in paragraph 3 of said Bill
of Complaint.

4, They admit the allegations contained in paragraph 4 of said Bill
of Complaint.

5. They deny the allegations contained in paragraph 5 of said Bill
of Complaint and says that Janice Marie Barber has erected a permanent
residential structure 28 feet by 60 feet on a permanent foundation on Lot
19 and has occupied the same, that this is not a structure of a temporary
character.

6. Your defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 6 of
said Bill of Complaint and say that Cathy Caub]e,'along with her former

husband, erected a permanent residential structure 28 feet by 60 feet on a



ARTIN HICKS & INGLES, Lid
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23061

permanent foundation on Lot 13 and has occupied same, that this is not a
structure of a temporary character,

7. Defendants deny the allegation contained in paragraph 7 of said
Bill of Complaint but say that Norris J. Williams and Carol J. Williams
have erected a permanent residential structure 24 feet by 64 feet on a
permanent foundation on Lot 24 and have occupied same, that this is not a
structure of a temporary character.

8. Your defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 8 of
said Bill of Complaint and say that they have never had structure of a
temporary character on their properties, but have erected permanent homes
on permanent foundations.

9. Your defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 9 of
said Bill of Complaint.

10. Your defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 10 of
said Bill of Complaint.

11. Your defendants deny the allegations contained in paragraph 11 of
said Bill of Complaint. They deny that they are in violation of
restrictive covenants in any way. They deny they have ever at any time
used any structure of a temporary character for a residence.

WHEREFORE, your defendants respectfully move the court to dismiss
said Bill of Complaint as to them with their cost in their behalf

expended.

JANICE MARIE BARBER
CATHY J. CAUBLE

NORRIS J. WILLIAMS and
CAROL J. WILLIAMS

h 0f Counsel




MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES. Ltd
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
GLOUCESTER, VIRGINIA 23061

C. Flippo Hicks
Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.
P. 0. Box 708
Gloucester, Virginia 23061

[ hereby certify a true copy of the foregoing Answer and Grounds of
Defense was served on the plaintiffs by mailing a copy thereof by first

class mail this 28th day of August, 1986, to R. Bruce Long, Esquire, P. O.

e

¥ Counsel

Box 1069, Hayes, Virginia 23072.

i’. . y
//;ﬁgu»;
-’ ——

2 WG
8



% .'Bruce BORY, .73 G
ﬂllorney And Gounselor At Law
Suite 15, ﬂél'nyo(m cSyuare
P.O. Box 1069
]faye.v, Uiryim'a 23072

R. Bruce Long (604) 642-6969
(304) 874-4477

Joy S. Long September 5, 1986

Charles E. King, Jr., Clerk
Circuit Court of Gloucester County
Gloucester, Virginia 23061

RE: Jimmie W. Brooks, et als
v‘
Janice Marie Barber
Chancery No. 4459

Dear Charlie:

In the above captioned matter I am enclosing herewith the originals of Motions
For Production Of Documents which I would appreciate your filing. Copies have
been sent to Mr. Hicks, counsel for the defendants.

I have also forwarded Plaintiffs' Interrogatories to each of the defendants
to Mr. Hicks as well requesting that they be answered within 21 days.

Very truly yours,

7
/5
R. Bruce Long
RBL/har
Enclosures

cc: C. F. Hicks, Esq.



K. Bruce 5ony,
PG
Attorney Al Law
72 0. Box 1069
]{aye:, Uiryim'a
23072

(804) 642-6969
(604) 874-4477

!
!
i
l
!

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY

JIMMIE W, BROOKS, et als,
Plaintiffs
V. Chancery No. 4459

JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als

* O O K X * ¥ %

Defendant

MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Come now, the plaintiffs, JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als, by counsel,
pursuant to Rule 4:8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, and
moves that the defendant, JANICE MARIE BARBER, produce and make
available for inspection and/or copying, in the office of R. Bruce Long,
P.C., Attorney At Law, Suite 15, Abingdon Square, U.S. Route 17, Hayes,
Virginia 23072, within twenty-one (21) days from the date hereof, the
following:

1. Any and all architecural drawings or renderings pertaining to your
residence.

2. Any and all contracté, whether executed or not, for the construction
of your dwelling.

3. Any and all governmental permits, including, but not limited to
Health Department permits, building permits and zoning permits for
the construction and or placement of your dwelling.

4. Any and all contracts or agreements entered into for the purchase
of your home which is the subject of this litigation, including but not
limited to contracts, bills of sale, titles and security agreements.

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als

w /L

Of Counsell’

10



CERTIFICATION

ol
; I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion was metted
this S2 day of September, 1986 to C. F. Hicks, Esq., Martin, Hicks
& Ingles, Ltd., Attorneys At Law, P.O. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia

23061, counsel of record for the defendant.

/5y

R. BRUCE LONG

? DBruce Bony,
2C.

7llomey At Law

P O. DBox 1069

.7{aye.r, viryim'a
23072

(604) 642-6969
(804) 874-4477



-W. .zruce 60117,
7C.
~leomey At Law
7.0. Box 1069
ﬂaye:, viryim'a
23072

(804) 642-6969
(604) 874-4477

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als, *

Plaintiffs :
V. : Chancery No. 4459
JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als :

Defendant *

MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Come now, the plaintiffs, JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als, by counsel,
pursuant to Rule 4:8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, and
moves that the defendant, CATHY J. CAUBLE, produce and make available
for inspection and/or copying, in the office of R. Bruce Long, P.C.,
Attorney At Law, Suite 15, Abingdon Square, U.S. Route 17, Hayes,
Virginia 23072, within twenty-one (21) days from the date hereof, the
following:

1. Any and all architecural drawings or renderings pertaining to your
residence.

2. Any and all contracts, whether executed or not, for the construction
of your dwelling.

3. Any and all governmental permits, including, but not limited to
Health Department permits, building permits and zoning permits for
the construction and or placement of your dwelling.

4. Any and all contracts or agreements entered into for the purchase
of your home which is the subject of this litigation, including but not
limited to contracts, bills of sale, titles and security agreements.

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als

r//_j ) ‘°
By < /5 X
of Counsgi’

12



CERTIFICATION

ditrot
I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion was meaited

this s? day of September, 1986 to C. F. Hicks, Esq., Martin, Hicks
& Ingles, Ltd., Attorneys At Law, P.O. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia

23061, counsel of record for the defendant.

R. BRUCE LONG ¢/

© Bruce ﬁony,
PC.
7I/omey Tt Law
7. 0. Dox 1069 , L
ﬂaye:, Uityinia . i . R
23072 '

(604) 642-6969 ‘ ~
(604) 874-4477 4!



R. Bruce 5ony,
7G.
.'leorney At Law
P 0. Box 1069
]{aye:, ‘Uiryinia
23072

(804) 642-6969
(604) 374-4477

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als,
Plaintiffs

V. Chancery No. 4459

JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als

* ¥ K ¥ K X ¥ ¥

Defendant

MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Come now, the plaintiffs, JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als, by counsel,
pursuant to Rule 4:8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, and
moves that the defendant, NORRIS J. WILLIAMS and CAROL J.
WILLIAMS, produce and make available for inspection and/or copying,
in the office of R. Bruce Long, P.C., Attorney At Law, Suite 15, Abingdon
Square, U.S. Route 17, Hayes, Virginia 23072, within twenty-one (21)
days from the date hereof, the following:

1. Any and all architecural drawings or renderings pertaining to your
residence.

2. Any and all contracts, whether executed or not, for the construction
of your dwelling.

3. Any and all governmental permits, including, but not limited to
Health Department permits, building permits and zoning permits for
the construction and or placement of vour dwelling.

4. Any and all contracts or agreements entered into for the purchase
of your home which is the subject of this litigation, including but not
limited to contracts, bills of sale, titles and security agreements.

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als

/‘7 ) L

Of Counsel 7/



CERTIFICATION

l:f"w“:‘(

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion was ﬂaaﬁ'ed
this $§*" day of September, 1986 to C. F. Hicks, Esq., Martin, Hicks
& Ingles, Ltd., Attorneys At Law, P.O. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia

23061, counsel of record for the defendant.
d /7 . -

R. BRUCE LONG )/

?> Bruce Gony,
7.
7//omey At Law
P 0. Tox 1069 , . N
]/aye:. viryimh o o
23072

(604) 642-6969

(804) 874-4477 Q’ br k 15



John-Henry Printing
=7

Grefton, Virgizia, Form No. 502 PROOF OF SERVICE ,
Vel
Pirginia:
IN TR Crecurr Court or TaE COUNTTY OF.... Gloucester
CHANCERY NO 4459
. . 8/18/86
Jimmie W. Brooks, et als SERVICE AS TO; Janice Marie Barber
Lot 19

A3

L
TN

. \

o

~ ,
f\

AN
ro

[

Belroi Farms Subdivis
Rt. 1 Box 358K

V8. Gloucester, Vva. 2306
and
Janice Marie Barber, et als gﬁt’“{;" Cauble

Belroi Farms Subdivisj;
Rt. 1 Box 358B
Gloucester, Va. 2306:

Returns shall be made hereon, showing service of Subpoena in Chancery issued.............
August 19. , 19.86.., with copy of Bill of Complaint
filed......Aug. 18 , 1986, attached:

Executed on the..é..g ..... day of . L7y, IQép 6 in the County of /Q Wm

Virginia, by delivering a true copy ¢f kf e above mentioned papers attached to each other,

tol o et sin, ‘f/x/m COR

KL [ idit 558K ,Q/Wm, RN T X7 A A— in person.
N allriti.

SHERIFF, COUNTY OF........ / %&w@/;, VA.

Sheriff's Fee pd Clerk BY 9!6/;7 ‘7%56%«4&‘ a?.é, DEPUTY SHERIFF
(Uso tho spaco below if a differeat form of ‘return is necessary)

- Executed in Gloucester County, Va.
? f\r - fé by

delivering a true copy of the within

writ-notice to W%/\ (42
Cl / i/

-

T each in person.
WILLIAM E GATLING ‘
“neiit of Gloucesjer County, Va. Cee
Lyj[( /é Wi ﬂ]zé
Cenuty Sheriff
Returned and filed the day of , 19
16 , CLERK.

, DEPUTY CLERK.




WARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, Ltd.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23061

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER
JIMMIE W. BROCKS, et als

Plaintiffs,

v. CHANCERY NO. 4459
JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE

I certify that the above styled cause is matured for trial on its
merits and request the Clerk to place it on the docket to be called on
November 3, 1986 to be set for trial without a jury.

Dated this 28th day of October, 1986.

Counsel for: Janfice Marie Barber, et als

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ certify that on the 28th day of October, 1986, I mailed a true copy
of the foregoing Praecipe to R. Bruce Long, Esquire, P. 0. Box 1069,

Hayes, Virginia 23072, counsel of record for th intiffs,

Counsel for: anic€ Marie Barber, et als
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R. DBruce Long,
Z.C.
Wllomey Al Law
P O. DBox 1069
]{aye.r, vilyim'a
23072

(204) 642-6969
(804) 874-4477

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als, *
Plaintiffs *
*

V. * Chancery No. 4459
*
JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als, *
Defendants *

STIPULATION

The parties hereto do hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

I. RE: BARBER

1. The defendant's home was purchased from Southern Mobile Homes,
Inc. on February 13, 1985 for‘ $42,795.00. It consists of two (2) sections, -
resting on an undercarriage and was installed on permanent piers, and now
has around the entire base of the home a constructed brick wall. (the parties
have agreed that they do not stipulate as to whether or not the permanent
brick wall constitutes a "foundation" but will rely on the Court for that
determination based on the evidence presented at the hearing of this matter).
The home also has an attached wooden deck.

2. The home was installed on lot 19, Belroi Farms Subdivision pursuant
to a permit issued by the Gloucester County Building Inspector dated March
14, 1985 (copy attached) and signed by Janice M. Barber.

3. The two units can be severed, taken off of the piers, the wooden deck
removed, and placeJ on some type of low-boy and moved to another location
and be reconstructed or reinstalled.

4. The home is constructed to HUD Code requirements, not BOCA Code

requirements. R
; . :, L,
&.“ N v r-.
M’@ -VV ‘Kr\
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K. DBruce Eony,
PG
.7//omey At Law
P 0. Box 1069
Jfaye:, Uiryim'a
23072

(d04) 642-6969
(304) 874-4477

5. The home is a manufactured home as defined in §36-85.3 of the Code
of Virginia. At the time of the purchase of the home it was defined as a
mobile home under §36-71 of the Code, which section has been repealed
effective July 1, 1986.
IO. RE: CAUBLE

1. The defendant's home was purchased from Forbes Homes, Elizabeth
City, North Carolina in August, 1983. It consists of two (2) sections,
resting on an undercarriage and was installed on permanent piers, and
now has around the entire base of the home a constructed brick wall.(the
parties have agreed that they do not stipulate as to whether or not the
permanent brick wall constitutes a "foundatioﬁ" but will rely on the Court
for that determination based on the evidence presented at the hearing
of this matter.) The structure also has two attached wooden decks.

2. The home was installed on lot 13, Belroi Farms Subdivision pursuant
to a permit issued by the Gloucester County Building Inspector dated
August 15, 1983 (copy attached) and signed by James T. Cauble, III, the
former husband of Cathy J. Cauble.

3. The two units can be severed, taken off the piers, the wooden
decks removed and placed on some type of low-boy and moved to another
location and reconstructed or reinstalled.

4. The home is constructed to HUD Code requirements, not to BOCA
Code requirements.

5. The home is a manufactured home as defined in §36-85.3 of the

Code of Virginia. At the time of the purchase of the home it was defined
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K. Bruce Gony,
PC.
ﬂ//omey At Law
P.O. Box 1069
]{aye:, vl'ryim'a
23072

(804) 642-6969
(804) 874-4477

1.

as a mobile home under 836-71 of the Code, which section has been
repealed effective July 1, 1986.
RE: WILLIAMS

1. The defendants' home was purchased from Southern Mobile Home,
Inc. in February, 1984 for $36,264.95. It consists of two (2) sections, resting
on an undercarriage and was installed on permanent piers. The home was
delivered to the defendants' lot in two (2) sections by a truck, each of which
sections had a temporary hitch at the time of delivery. When the home
was delivered it was transported on an undercarriage to which there was
attached three (3) axles on each section and each axle contained springs
and wheels and the home was installed on permanent piers and now has around
the entire base of the home a constructed brick wall. (the parties have
agreed that they do not stipulate as to whether or not the permanent brick
wall constitutes a "foundation" but will rely on the Court for that
determination based on the evidence presented at the hearing of this matter).
There is a deck attached to the back of the home and brick steps attached
to the front of the home.

2. The home was installed on lot 24, Belroi Farms Subdivision pursuant
to a permit issued by the Gloucester County Building Inspector dated February
24, 1984 (copy attached) and signed by Carol J. Williams.

3. The two units can be severed, taken off piers, disconnected from
the deck and the brick steps, and placed on some type of low-boy, moved

to another location and reconstructed or reinstalled._

<0



R Druce £ony,
7C.
ﬂllomey At Law
P O. DBox 1069
ﬂaye:, viryim'a
23072

(204) 642-6969
(204) 874-4477

4. The home is constructed to HUD Code requirements, not to BOCA
Code requirements.
5. The home is a manufactured home as defined in §36-85.3 of the Code
of Virginia. At the time of the purchase of the home it was defined as a
mobile home under §36-71 of the Code, which section has been repealed
effective July 1, 1986.
IV. RE: VALUES
The parties stipulate that each lot (land only) owned by each of the plaintiffs
and defendants respectively are valued at approximately the same figure, and
all would be valued at approximately $25,000.00 each. The Cauble's home is
valued at $55,000.00, the Barber's home is valued at approximately $55,000.00
and the Williams' home is valued at approximately $50,000.00. The Brooks'
home is valued at $125,000.00 and the Cash's home is valued at $90,000.00.
The Radwanski's home is not yet completed and the Legg's and Sullivan's lots
are currently unimproved.

SO STIPULATED:

7 /"//_7 =
/( .//i—-_ "foﬂé)\«, 2/20/97 p.q.
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R Brace Long, P.C.
ﬂllomey And Counselor Al Law
Suite 13, .75:'1)9061) (Syuare
P.O. DBox 1069
][aye:. . vi:yim'a 23072

R. Druce 6ony (604) 642-6969

Joy S. Bong (404) 874-4477

March 9, 1987

The Honorable G. Duane Holloway, Judge
Circuit Court for the County of York
Yorktown, VA

RE:

5 1. Brooks, et als v. Barber, et als-Chancery No. 4449
2. Brooks, et als v. Purves-Chancery No. 4511

Dear Judge Holloway:

In the above captioned matter since the files are in Gloucester I am enclosing the
following so that the Court may have an opportunity to review them prior to trial:

1. Copy of the Bill of Complaint and Answer in each of the two cases.
2. Copy of the Stipulation filed in each of the cases.
3. Trial Memorandum in Brooks, et als v. Barber, et als.

Both cases arise from the same subdivision but involve different issues and Mr. Hicks
and I have agreed to submit a Trial Memorandum on the Brooks, et als v. Barber, et
als case only. We both feel that since the only issue in Brooks, et als v. Purves is whether
or not the defendants home has been or is being constructed in a reasonable amount
of time as required by the applicable subdivision restriction, we felt that it was not
necessary to have a trial memorandum but simple stipulation of fact would be sufficient.

I am sure Mr. Hicks will shortly be forwarding you his Trial Memorandum in Brooks,
et als v. Barber, et als and he and I have agreed that both cases can be heard at the
same time and we trust this will be acceptable to the Court.

Z }'E
ot pgﬁ% v
Respectfully yours, .yr. A - D
wﬁ?ﬁ 22 «rj( >
s . ,L/- w?%&\ B
i ® |

R. Bruce Long ("c\ﬁ“\" "
RBL:vaw : W

Enclosures
cc: C. F. Hicks, Esq.

Charles E. King, Jr., Clerk (w/encl)
P. S. By consent of counsel and the Court these matters have been set for trial on March
25th, 1987 at 8:30 a.m. By copy of this letter I am asking Mr. Hicks if he will pick up the
original files from the Court and bring them to the hearing.

Respectfully yours,

23

e —
e



R DBruce ﬁony.
7C
g//omey 9t Law
P.O. Box 1069
]fayﬂ, ‘Ullryl'm‘a
23072

(804) 642-6969
(304) 874-4477

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

JIMMIE W. BROOKS, et als,
Plaintiffs
v. Chancery No. 4459

JANICE MARIE BARBER, et als,

* K K H ¥ * *

Defendants

TRIAL MEMORANDUM

I. ISSUE

Does the Defendant's use of their respective properties violate restrictive
covenant number 6 of record in Deed Book 232, page 517, which reads as follows:

"6. No structure of a temporary character, that is, a trailer, basement, tent,
shack, garage, barn, oi' other outbuilding shall be used on any lot at any time
as a residence either temporarily or permanently if it can be seen from any
adjoining lot or from the road(s) adjoining said lot except that a trailer may be
occupied on a temporary basis by the owner of a lot during construction of a
residence on said lot provided that said resi